At the outset, it would be apposite to reproduce the relevant 

portion of the said lease deed dated 12.07.2017, which reads as under: 

“…………………… 

AND whereas the Lessors have agreed to give the said property entire 

Second Floor and Third Floor, on rent agreed to the same on rent at a 

monthly rent of Rs. 2,14,935/- (Rupees Two lac fourteen thousand 

nine hundred thirty-five only) till 01.08.2018. The rent shall increase 

@20% from 2,57,922/- (Rupees Two lac fifty seven nine hundred 

twenty-two only) Exclusive of electricity, water and maintenance 

charges. 

NOW THIS LEASE DEED WITNESSETH AS UNDER :- 

1) That the Lessors have given the said property on rent and the 

Lessees have taken the same on rent at a monthly rent of Rs. 214935/-  

(Rupees Two lac fourteen thousand nine hundred thirty-five only) 

for the period of two years and after the expiry one year the rent shall 

be increase@ 20% for two and three year, i.e monthly rent of the two 

to three years shall be Rs. 257922/- (Rupees Two lac fifty seven nine 

hundred twenty-two only) Excluding the electricity, water and